

No. 01-270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
AND ITS STATE TREASURER, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE AND ITS DIRECTOR, AND MICHIGAN PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION AND ITS COMMISSIONERS, JOHN G.
STRAND, RONALD E. RUSSELL, AND JOHN L. O'DONNELL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., SCHNEIDER NATIONAL,
INC., AND ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BETH L. LAW
ROBERT DIGGES, JR.
*ATA Litigation Center
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-1865*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*Robbins, Russell, Englert
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE AND THE ICC’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE REQUIRE THE CONSIDERATION OF RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS IN DETERMINING THE FEE THAT WAS “COLLECTED OR CHARGED AS OF NOVEMBER 15, 1991”	6
II. EARLY PAYMENT, UNDER A FEE SYSTEM NOT IN EFFECT, SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED “COLLECTED OR CHARGED AS OF NOVEMBER 15, 1991”	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Central Lincoln Peoples’ Utility District</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	10
<i>American Trucking Associations — Petition for Declaratory Order — Single State Insurance Registration</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 1184 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , No. 00-1937, 2002 WL 459209 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2002) . . .	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . .	8, 10, 15
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 4198 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2002)	9
<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3, 7, 11
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	10
<i>Schneider National Carriers Inc. v. Michigan</i> , No. 208346 (Mich. Ct. App. May 14, 1999)	2
<i>Single State Insurance Registration</i> , 9 I.C.C.2d 610 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8, 15

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 11506(c)(1) 2, 8

49 U.S.C. § 11506(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III) *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 11506(c)(2)(C) 11

Miscellaneous

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-404 (1991),
reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1679 *passim*
